

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2023-2024 #292 (“Local Control Over Land
Use”)

Petitioners Kevin Grantham and Cheri
Jahn,

v.

Respondent: Jessica Goad

and

Colorado Ballot Title Setting Board:
Theresa Conley, Jason Gelender, and Kurt
Morrison.

▲ COURT USE ONLY



Attorneys for Petitioner:

Jason R. Dunn, #33011
David B. Meschke, #47728
Denver Donchez, #56761
Neil S. Sandhu, #56600
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK
LLP
675 15th St, Suite 2900
Denver, CO 80202
Tel: 303.223.1100
Fax: 303.223.1111
jdunn@bhfs.com; dmeschke@bhfs.com;
nsandhu@bhfs.com; and ddonchez@bhfs.com

Case Number: 2024SA128

PETITIONERS’ OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Title Board erred in holding that Initiative #292 embraced more than one subject. 6

 A. Initiative #292 embraces a single subject. 7

 B. Title Board erred in fixating on the potential effects of the measure. 12

 C. The measure would not promote voter surprise. 19

 II. The title set for Initiative #292 does not accurately describe the measure..... 22

 A. The timing of this appeal demands specific instructions from the Court to the Title Board..... 23

 B. The proposed title must be amended to address inaccuracies. 24

 1. The inclusion of a non-exhaustive list of potentially covered topics will sow confusion..... 25

 2. The title should be clarified to correct the scope and control it would grant to local governments. 27

 3. The use of “exclusive control” is misleading. 29

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dye v. Baker</i> , 354 P.2d 498 (Colo. 1960).....	24
<i>In re Proposed Ballot Initiative on Parental Rights</i> , 913 P.2d 1127 (Colo. 1996).....	16, 17
<i>In re Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment of Education</i> , 682 P.2d 480 (Colo. 1984).....	23
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2017–2018 #4</i> , 395 P.3d 318 (Colo. 2017).....	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73</i> , 369 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2016).....	25
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-00 #256</i> , 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000).....	passim
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No. 45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, And Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-02 No. 43</i> , 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002).....	19
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, for 2007-2008, #17</i> , 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007).....	10
<i>In the Matter of Proposed Constitutional Amendment Under the Designation “Pregnancy”</i> , 757 P.2d 132 (Colo. 1988).....	26
<i>Matter of 2019-2020 #315</i> , 500 P.3d 367 (Colo. 2020).....	14, 15

<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause Approved Sept. 4, 1991.,</i> 826 P.2d 1241 (Colo. 1992).....	25
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #63,</i> 370 P.3d 628 (Colo. 2016).....	15, 16
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, Summary Clause for 1997-1998 No. 74,</i> 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998).....	6
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2021-2022 #16,</i> 489 P.3d 1217 (Colo. 2021).....	passim
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause (Petitions),</i> 907 P.2d 586 (Colo. 1995).....	8
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89,</i> 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014).....	6
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary Adopted Apr. 5, 1995, by Title Bd. Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative Pub. Rts. in Waters II,</i> 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995).....	11
Statutes	
C.R.S § 1-40-107	1, 6, 23
C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5	6
Other Authorities	
EXCLUSIVE, Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).	29
